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Honorable Jonathon A. Brown

Attorney, City of Vernon

Young & Brown, P.C.

P.O. Box 648

Vernon, AL 35592

Zoning – Ordinances – Board of Adjustment – Municipalities - Lamar County

A Zoning Board of Adjustment does not have the authority to issue an abatement order.

Dear Mr. Brown:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Vernon.

QUESTION


Is it within the authority of a Zoning Board of Adjustment to issue an abatement order?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your letter states that the Vernon Board of Adjustment is consider​ing issuing an abatement order against a tanning business located in a residential zone.  The tanning business is located in a neighborhood zoned R-1, but the City of Vernon allows for home-based businesses within this residential zone.


The powers of a Board of Adjustment are set out in section 11-52-80 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-52-80 (1994).  Section 11-52-80 grants the Board of Adjustment the power to do three things: (1) to hear appeals from the decisions of the zoning officials, (2) to hear special exceptions, and (3) to authorize variances.  Asam v. City of Tuscaloosa, 599 So. 2d 1192, 1194 (1992).  The authority to issue an abatement order is not encompassed within any of these powers.

CONCLUSION


Section 11-52-80 does not give a Zoning Board of Adjustment the authority to issue abatement orders.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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